The Company assessed the materiality of this revision and concluded that this error correction in its Consolidated
Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss, Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity and Note 1 -
Organization and Significant Accounting Policies (Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share) is not material to any
previously presented financial statements based upon overall considerations of both quantitative and qualitative
factors. In concluding this error was immaterial, the Company considered factors such as the capital structure of the
Company, the impact to key performance metrics presented to external investors, executive remuneration and the
pervasiveness of the error within the financial statements, amongst others. These immaterial corrections had no
impact on the Consolidated Balance Sheet or Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows and did not result in a change
in operating losses or net loss in the Statement of Operations.

The impact of these corrections for the year ended December 31, 2024 is as follows:

As previously

reported  Adjustment  As revised
For the year ended December 31, 2024
   Net loss per share - basic and diluted:
   Net loss per share - basic and diluted   (1.07)   (1.27)   (2.34)
   Net loss attributable to common stockholders (23,957)  (7,396)  (31,353)
Shares used to compute basic and diluted net
loss per share 22,365  (8,956)  13,409

The assessment also resulted in the revision of the number of outstanding shares presented in the Statement
Stockholders' Equity. The previously reported share count in the Statement of Stockholders' Equity included legally
outstanding shares that were fully vested as well as Retained Pre-UK IPO Shares (Note 11). The Company has
revised this share count to present all legally issued shares regardless of vesting conditions.

The impact of these corrections for the year ended December 31, 2024 is as follows:

As previously

reported  Adjustment  As revised
Balance as of December 31, 2023 21,908,445  1,145,948  23,054,393